COVID-19 onset symptom at hospital admission significantly different between females
and males was headache: a greater proportion of females (20.7%) experienced headache as
COVID-19 onset symptom (p = 0.003) when compared with males (13.5%, Table 1).

Eight hundred and thirty-six (n = 836, 42.5%) did not report medical comorbidities,
717 (36.4%) had one comorbidity, 283 (14.4%) had two comorbidities, and the remaining
133 (6.7%) had three comorbidities. No sex differences in the number of pre-existing
medical comorbidities (p = 0.989) were observed.